PRINTED: 05/03/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 46A064 04/20/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **876 WEST 700 SOUTH** WEST SIDE COMMUNITY NURSING CENTER SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F 278 | 483.20(g) - (j) RESIDENT ASSESSMENT 483.20(g) – (j) RESIDENT ASSESSMENT SS=B This facility will continue to assure that each The assessment must accurately reflect the assessment accurately reflects the resident's status resident's status. The MDS assessment of residents 6 and 7 will be A registered nurse must conduct or coordinate updated appropriately on 5/11/2006 to reflect the each assessment with the appropriate current status. participation of health professionals. In order to assure the accuracy of each assessment, A registered nurse must sign and certify that the a review of each and every assessment will be assessment is completed. done by the Interdisciplinary team at each meeting prior to the certification of the assessment. This Each individual who completes a portion of the will begin at the meeting of May 11, 2006 and continue each weekly meeting thereafter. assessment must sign and certify the accuracy of that portion of the assessment. 5/11/06 Any issues or trends will be noted at each weekly meeting by the Director of Nurses, and discussed Under Medicare and Medicaid, an individual who at the quarterly Quality Assurance Meeing. willfully and knowingly certifies a material and false statement in a resident assessment is subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$1,000 for each assessment; or an individual who willfully and knowingly causes another individual to certify a material and false statement in a resident assessment is subject to a civil money penalty of not more than \$5,000 for each assessment. Clinical disagreement does not constitute a material and false statement. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Utah Department of Health Based on record review and interview it was determined, that the facility did not ensure that 755859 the Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessments MAY 1 0 2006 accurately reflected residents' status for 2 of 10 sample residents. Resident identifier 6 and 7. Bureau of Health Facility Licensing, Pindings included: Certification and Resident Assessment LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending wan an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

PRINTED: 05/03/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 46A064 04/20/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **876 WEST 700 SOUTH** WEST SIDE COMMUNITY NURSING CENTER SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 278 Continued From page 1 F 278 Resident 6 was admitted on 2/1/04 with diagnoses that included diabetes mellitus type II, hypertension, dementia with depressive features. congestive heart failure, and Alzheimer's dementia with combative behaviors. Resident 6's clinical record was reviewed on 4/19/06. The annual MDS, dated 2/9/06, documented under Section M. Skin Condition. History of resolved ulcers, last 90 days was 0. (No). Resident 6 had triggered for pressure ulcers on the Resident Assessment Protocol and had a pressure ulcer risk assessment score of 18 (high risk), dated 2/8/06. Under the section for skin treatments section j. was marked "None Of The Above". Resident 6's clinical record documented a telephone order, dated 1/2/06, for treatment of a stage II pressure sore on the left inner buttocks.

documented on the MDS.

The Monthly Summary, dated 2/1/06, stated "skin was impaired, recent stage II buttocks resolved".

In an interview with the acting Director of Nursing (DON), on 4/19/06 at 1:00 AM, she confirmed that resident 6 had been treated for a pressure ulcer that had resolved and did not know why it was not

Resident 7 was admitted on 2/13/06 with diagnoses that included mentally retarded, seizures, hypothyroidism, and pain.

PRINTED: 05/03/2006 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING B. WING 46A064 04/20/2006 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **876 WEST 700 SOUTH** WEST SIDE COMMUNITY NURSING CENTER SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F 278 | Continued From page 2 F 278 On 04/20/06 a review of resident 7's medical record was completed. In section G(1) c and d the MDS resident 7 was coded as needing extensive assistance, as well as, one person physical assist while walking between location in the bedroom and in the unit. F 329 483.25(I((1) UNNECESSARY DRUGS On 4/18/06 at 8:30 AM resident 7 was observed wandering the kitchen and living-room of the This facility will continue to ensure that each facility independently. resident's drug regimen is free from unnecessary drugs. On 4/18/06 at 2:55 PM resident 7 was observed wandering the halls of the facility independently. As stated, resident #1's Cymbalta was ultimately discontinued on 2/27/06. On 4/19/06 at 10:30 AM resident 7 was observed wandering in and out of the resident council Any new medication orders will be immediately documented in the MAR, and medication will be meeting independently. removed from the medication cart. Pharmacy will be notified. The Nurse taking the order will be F 329 responsible for this action. This will be monitored 483.25(I)(1) UNNECESSARY DRUGS F 329 by the Director of Nurses through MAR review, SS=D on a weekly basis, to begin on May 11, 2006. Any Each resident's drug regimen must be free from 5/11/06 issues or trends will be reviewed at the Quarterly unnecessary drugs. An unnecessary drug is any Quality Assurance Meeting. drug when used in excessive dose (including

duplicate therapy); or for excessive duration; or without adequate monitoring; or without adequate indications for its use; or in the presence of adverse consequences which indicate the dose should be reduced or discontinued; or any combinations of the reasons above

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

Based on record review and interview, it was determined that the facility did not ensure that a medication that had been discontinued was not given for 1 of 10 sample residents. Resident

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) M A. BUI		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		46A064	B. WIN	۱G _		04/2	0/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RSING CENTER	•	8	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 376 WEST 700 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		0/2000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	identifier 1. Findings included: Resident 1 was adradiagnoses that incluinsulin dependent discipled desizure disorder, estable 1 seizure disorder, estable 1 seizure disorder drug resident 1 seizure drug resident 1 seizure drug resident 1 seizure drug resident 1 seizure drug resident drug resident drug resident drug resident drug resident discipled drug resident designation d	nitted on 4/26/05 with lided anoxic brain syndrome, iabetes mellitus, Grand male ophageal reflux and aphasia. I record was reviewed on eview was done on 2/7/06, it commendation that Cymbaltad (every day) be discontinued.	F3	329			
F 371	Cymbalta for 20 day	the psychotropic drug rs after it was discontinued. ARY CONDITIONS - FOOD	F 3	71			
,	PREP & SERVICE	30/12/110/10 -1 000	гэ	7 1			
7. 7. 7. 1	The facility must sto serve food under sa	re, prepare, distribute, and nitary conditions.			F-371 483.35(i)(2) SANITARY COND FOOD PREP & SERVICE This facility will continue to store, prep distribute, and serve food under sanitary conditions.	are,	
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced					ļ

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	URVEY ETED
		46A064	B. WING		04/2	:0/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 876 WEST 700 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	facility did not prep under sanitary conder sa	tion, it was determined that the are, distribute and serve food ditions. AM, observations were made en. dry supply storage room had tems. with 10 bread sticks, one zip ad sticks, dated but not of pepperoni with a tear in the of freezer burn, dated but not bags of red meat, dated but	F 37	All Zip lock bags were labele 4/18/06. The pepperoni was the 4/18/2006. The bag with white was labeled and dated, and the of brown meat was thrown out the Effective 5/08/2006, all food is received. All items placed be dated and marked before stood the freezer and refrigerator checked every Monday for pritems found in ripped bags with Daily monitoring is assigned cook, Dietary Cleaning Assignmented by the Dietary Martrends will be reported in the Assurance Meeting.	thrown away on the meat (chicken) the Large plastic bag at on 4/18/2006. will be dated when it in zip lock bags will torage. The storage will be double toper storage. Any the discarded to the afternoon the ment, and will be mager. Any issues or	5/8/06

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUI		IG		
		46A064	B. WIN	√G		04/2	20/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY NU			8	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 176 WEST 700 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		"-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 496 SS=D	NURSING AIDES Before allowing ar aide, a facility must that the individual requirements unle employee in a trai evaluation prograr individual can prosuccessfully compcompetency evaluation prograr has not yet been in Facilities must foll individual actually Before allowing ar aide, a facility must state registry estate (2)(A) or 1919(e)(2) believes will include a training and competency evaluation provided services for mone individual provided services for mone individual must concompetency evaluations. This REQUIREME by: Based on record redetermined that the state registry before	individual to serve as a nurse of receive registry verification has met competency evaluation as the individual is a full-time ning and competency mapproved by the State; or the verthat he or she has recently bleted a training and ation program or competency mapproved by the State and included in the registry. The verthal to ensure that such an individual to serve as a nurse of seek information from every blished under sections 1819(e) (2)(A) of the Act the facility de information on the individual. The section of the individual in the registry of the act the facility de information on the individual. The section of the individual in the individual	F		F 496 483.75(e)(5)-(7) REQUIRED TR. OF NURSING AIDES This facility will continue to ensure that aides have registry verification that the inas bet competency evaluation requirem CNA #1 was immediately placed under Assistant status and under the direct sup Certified and Licensed staff. Document provided that competency evaluation precompleted on 3/16/2005. The Director of Nurses will attach an elverification copy of each individual's coor licensure to each nursing employee's application upon hiring. Each new empfile will be reviewed by the Administrate completeness. Any issues or trends will presented and discussed at the Quarterly Assurance Meeting.	nurses individual nents. Nursing pervision of tation was ogram was ectronic ertification soloyee's tor for 1 be	4/20/06

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		46A064	B. WING		04/2	20/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RSING CENTER		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 876 WEST 700 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		.0/2000
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 496	Continued From pa	age 6	F 496	3		
	revealed that CNA verification from the On 4/19/06 at 9:03 was interviewed. Vocate the CNA's rethat she had forgot During the interview to locate the employegistry. Refer to F499	AM the facility administrator When asked if she was able to egistry verification she stated ten to check with the registry. We the administrator was unable yee on the state registry				
F 499 SS=D	The facility must en or consultant basis to carry out the properties of the properti	nploy on a full-time, part-time those professionals necessary visions of these requirements. nust be licensed, certified, or dance with applicable State NT is not met as evidenced and record review it was facility did not hire a CNA esistant) who was licensed in	F 499	F 499 483.75(g) This facility will continue to employ i who are licensed, certified, or register accordance with applicable State laws CNA #1 was immediately placed undown Assistant status and under the direct some certified and Licensed staff. Docume provided that competency evaluation completed on 3/16/2005. The Director of Nurses will attach an verification copy of each individual's or licensure to each nursing employee application upon hiring. Each new er file will be reviewed by the Administr completeness. Any issues or trends we presented and discussed at the Quarter Assurance Meeting.	ed in er Nursing upervision of entation was program was electronic certification electronic certification entation ent	4/20/06

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		46A064	B. WII	NG		04/2	0/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	RSING CENTER		8	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 76 WEST 700 SOUTH BALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		0/2500
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 499	On 04/19/06 a revierevealed that CNA verification from the On 4/19/06 at 9:03 was interviewed. Vocate the CNA's rethat she had forgot During the interview to locate the emploism on 04/19/06 at 9:18 stated that she had that the CNA1 had	ew of the employee records	£.	199			
F 514 SS=D	resident in accorda standards and pracaccurately docume systematically orga. The clinical record information to ident resident's assessm services provided; I preadmission screen and progress notes.	aintain clinical records on each nee with accepted professional tices that are complete; nted; readily accessible; and nized. must contain sufficient ify the resident; a record of the ents; the plan of care and he results of any ening conducted by the State;	F	514	F 514 483.75(l)(1) CLINICAL RECO This facility will continue to maintain records on each resident in accordance accepted professional standards and properties accurately documented; accessible; and systematically organized Re-certification orders will reflect all comedications. The Director of Nurses wall medication changes with the charge psychotropic are reviewed each month changes or new orders will be recorded chart. Any new medication orders or Ewill be immediately documented in the medication will be removed from the recart as necessary. The nurse taking the be responsible for this action. This will monitored on a weekly basis by the Di Nurses, to begin on May 11, 2006. Arternds will be reviewed at the Quarterly Assurance Meeting.	clinical with reactices that readily ed current will review e nurses. As , any d in the D/C orders e MAR, and nedication e order will ll be rector of ny issues or	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		46 A064	B. WIN	1G _	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	04/2	0/2006
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY NUI	RSING CENTER		8	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 76 WEST 700 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 514	determined that the clinical records wer of 10 sample reside 6. Findings included: 1. Resident 1 was diagnoses that incluinsulin dependent discipled seizure disorder, estable 1's clinical 4/18/06. Psychotropic drug redocumented the red 30 mg (milligram) of (DC). The order to resident 1's primary 2/7/06. The recertification of were signed by the documented that Crigiven QHS (every dispense) and the diagnosyndrome, esophagon Resident 3's clinical 4/18/06. Laboratory (lab) rep	views and interviews, it was facility did not ensure current e complete and accurate for 3 ents. Resident identifiers 1, 3, admitted on 4/26/05 with uded anoxic brain syndrome, iabetes mellitus, Grand malaphaseal reflux and aphasia. I record was reviewed on eview was done on 2/7/06, it commendation that Cymbalta d (every day) be discontinued DC Cymbalta was signed by care physician and dated orders for March 2006, which physician on 2/28/06, ymbalta 30 mg was to be	F	514	A Lab calendar was established on 5/6 reflect all standing and new orders. Pri draws, RN/LPN will verify MD orders one in-service with each Licensed Nur completed by the Director of Nurses by	or to blood A one-to- se will be	5/24/04
	completed on 3/17/	06. There was no order on					

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPL LDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
		46A064	B. WIN	IG		04/2	0/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER DE COMMUNITY NUI	RSING CENTER		876	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST 700 SOUTH LT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 514	the clinical record for In an interview with AM, she confirmed 3. Resident 6 was diagnoses that inclumellitus type II, dysvascular accident, of features, and conger Resident 6's medica 4/18/06. Monthly summary, of following: Resident 6 is not delanguage/communic walker and has his/ITTT the annual MDS, diresident 6, does not for locomotion, has has language/communicated with psychological p	nurse 1, on 4/17/06 at 7:30 there was no order for the lab. admitted on 2/1/04 with uded osteoarthritis, diabetes phagia, hypertension, cerebral dementia with depressive estive heart failure. all record was reviewed on dated 4/9/06, documents the	F	514			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MI A. BUIL		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLI	
		46A064	B. WIN	IG		04/2	20/2006
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			876	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C WEST 700 SOUTH LT LAKE CITY, UT 84104		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (EACH) (E	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 514	acting Director of N	Nursing, she said resident 6 ys uses a wheel-chair, has n, and has problems	F 5	i14		,	